

# In the Supreme Court of Florida

---

No. SC15-1639

---

CRYSTAL SELLS, *as personal representative of*  
THE ESTATE OF LARRY SELLS, *deceased,*  
*Petitioner,*

v.

CSX TRANSPORTATION, INC.,  
*Respondent.*

---

District Court of Appeal Case No. 1D13-4775  
Circuit Court Case No. 16-2009-CA-2330

---

## RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

---

ANDREW J. KNIGHT II (No.362646)  
*ajknight@mppkj.com*  
*Moseley Prichard*  
*Parrish Knight & Jones*  
*501 West Bay Street*  
*Jacksonville, FL 32202*  
*(904) 356-1306*

EVAN M. TAGER (*pro hac vice*)  
*etager@mayerbrown.com*  
MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY (*pro hac vice*)  
*mkimberly@mayerbrown.com*  
*Mayer Brown LLP*  
*1999 K Street, N.W.*  
*Washington, DC 20006*  
*(202) 263-3000*

*Counsel for Respondent CSX Transportation, Inc.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities .....	<b>Error! Bookmark not defined.</b>
Introduction .....	1
Statement of Facts and of the Case .....	2
A. Legal background .....	2
B. Factual background .....	4
C. Procedural background .....	6
Summary of Argument .....	12
Standard of Review .....	15
Argument.....	15
I. Jurisdiction should be discharged .....	15
II. The circuit court was correct in entering judgment in favor of CSXT on the AED and CPR claim .....	20
A. Petitioner’s Claim Is Narrowed By The LIA And The FRSA .....	21
B. FELA Does Not Obligate Railroads To Anticipate And Plan For Non-work-related Medical Emergencies That Happen On The Job.....	23
1. The duty to procure prompt medical attention imposes no standing obligations and instead arises and expires with the emergency itself.....	23
2. Petitioner’s counterarguments are misguided .....	29
3. Petitioner’s rule would impermissibly make railroads general risk insurers of their employees while they are on duty.....	38
4. The enormous burden entailed by petitioner’s theory weighs heavily in favor of affirming the judgment below .....	39
III. The undisputed evidence showed that the emergency personnel could not have arrived in time to save Sells from brain death in any circumstance.....	44
IV. If the Court reaches the comparative-negligence issue, it should affirm the jury’s finding .....	47
Conclusion .....	50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Abramson v. Ritz Carlton Hotel Co.</i> , 480 F. App'x 158 (3d Cir. 2012) .....	35
<i>Anderson v. Atchison, Topeka &amp; Santa Fe Railway</i> , 333 U.S. 821 (1948).....	28, 29
<i>Atcovitz v. Gulph Mills Tennis Club, Inc.</i> , 812 A.2d 1218 (Pa. 2002).....	34
<i>Bell v. Norfolk S. Ry.</i> , 476 S.E.2d 3 (Ga. Ct. App. 1996).....	23
<i>Billiot v. Two C's Marine, L.L.C.</i> , 2011 WL 2937237 (E.D. La. July 19, 2011) .....	25
<i>Birge v. Charron</i> , 107 So. 3d 350 (Fla. 2012) .....	47
<i>Boller v. Robert W. Woodruff Arts Ctr., Inc.</i> , 716 S.E.2d 713 (Ga. Ct. App. 2011).....	35
<i>Bridgeman v. Terminal R.R. Ass'n</i> , 552 N.E.2d 1146 (Ill. App. Ct. 1990) .....	24
<i>Carleno v. Marine Transp. Lines, Inc.</i> , 317 F.2d 662 (4th Cir. 1963) .....	25
<i>Cent. Vt. Ry. v. Sullivan</i> , 86 F.2d 171 (1st Cir. 1936).....	32
<i>Chesapeake &amp; Ohio Ry. v. Stapleton</i> , 279 U.S. 587 (1929).....	18
<i>Consol. Rail Corp. v. Gottshall</i> , 512 U.S. 532 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Conway v. Omega Protein, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 8964927 (Va. Cir. Ct. 2011).....	32
<i>Cortes v. Balt. Insular Lines, Inc.</i> , 287 U.S. 367 (1932).....	23, 32, 33
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. McBride</i> , 564 U.S. 685 (2011).....	47, 49

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>De La Flor v. Ritz-Carlton Hotel Co.</i> , 930 F. Supp. 2d 1325 (S.D. Fla. 2013).....	35
<i>De Zon v. Am. President Lines, Ltd.</i> , 318 U.S. 660 (1943).....	25
<i>Dorsey v. Reider</i> , 139 So. 3d 860 (Fla. 2014) .....	30
<i>Ellis v. Union Pac. R.R.</i> , 329 U.S. 649 (1947).....	38
<i>Fla. Star v. B.J.F.</i> , 530 So. 2d 286 (Fla. 1988) .....	15, 17
<i>Fletcher v. Union Pac. R.R.</i> , 621 F.2d 902 (8th Cir. 1980) .....	32
<i>Fulk v. Ill. Cent. R.R.</i> , 22 F.3d 120 (7th Cir. 1994) .....	30, 32
<i>Gibson v. Maloney</i> , 231 So. 2d 823 (Fla. 1970) .....	16
<i>Gonzalez v. Dep’t of Health</i> , 124 So. 3d 449 (Fla. 1st DCA 2013) (per curiam) .....	46
<i>Gonzalez v. Volvo of Am. Corp.</i> , 752 F.2d 295 (7th Cir. 1985) .....	30
<i>Gottshall v. Consol. Rail Corp.</i> , 988 F.2d 355 (3d Cir. 1993) .....	39, 40
<i>Haggard v. Lowden</i> , 134 P.2d 676 (Kan. 1943).....	24
<i>Handy v. Union Pac. R.R.</i> , 841 P.2d 1210 (Utah Ct. App. 1992) .....	23
<i>Hicks v. Kemp</i> , 79 So. 2d 696 (Fla. 1955) .....	13, 17, 19, 20
<i>Hoffman v. Jones</i> , 280 So. 2d 431 (Fla. 1973) .....	47
<i>Isacs v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 1996 WL 204505 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 23, 1996) .....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Johnson v. Cenac Towing, Inc.</i> , 544 F.3d 296 (5th Cir. 2008) .....	47, 49
<i>Kenney v. Bos. &amp; Me. R.R.</i> , 33 A.2d 557 (N.H. 1943) .....	32
<i>Knight v. Merhige</i> , 133 So. 3d 1140 (4th DCA 2014) .....	39
<i>Kyle v. Kyle</i> , 139 So. 2d 885 (Fla. 1962) .....	16, 19, 20
<i>L.A. Fitness International, LLC v. Mayer</i> , 980 So. 2d 550 (Fla. 4th DCA 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Levy v. Fla. Power &amp; Light Co.</i> , 798 So. 2d 778 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001).....	40
<i>Limonas v. School District of Lee County</i> , 161 So. 3d 384 (Fla. 2015) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lundy v. Adamar of N.J., Inc.</i> , 34 F.3d 1173 (3d Cir. 1994) .....	34
<i>McCain v. Fla. Power Corp.</i> , 593 So. 2d 500 (Fla. 1992) .....	30
<i>Miglino v. Bally Total Fitness of Greater N.Y., Inc.</i> , 20 N.Y.3d 342 (2013) .....	35
<i>Mondou v. N.Y., New Haven, &amp; Hartford R.R.</i> , 223 U.S. 1 (1912).....	25
<i>Monheim v. Union Railroad</i> , 788 F. Supp. 2d 394 (W.D. Pa. 2011).....	26, 27, 28
<i>Norfolk S. Ry. v. Sorrell</i> , 549 U.S. 158 (2007).....	3, 18, 33
<i>Norfolk Southern Railway v. Schumpert</i> , 608 S.E.2d 236 (Ga. Ct. App. 2004).....	47
<i>O’Gwin v. Isle of Capri-Natchez, Inc.</i> , 139 So. 3d 783 (Ct. App. Miss. 2014).....	35, 36
<i>Ohio &amp; Miss. Ry. v. Early</i> , 40 N.E. 257 (Ind. 1895) .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Olsen v. Am. S.S. Co.</i> , 176 F.3d 891 (6th Cir. 1999) .....	25
<i>Patterson v. Norfolk &amp; Western Railway</i> , 489 F.2d 303 (6th Cir. 1973) .....	31
<i>Pers. Rep. of Starling’s Estate v. Fisherman’s Pier, Inc.</i> , 401 So. 2d 1136 (Fla. 4th DCA 1981).....	35
<i>Powers v. New York Central Railroad</i> , 251 F.2d 813 (2d Cir. 1958) .....	26, 27, 28
<i>Pulley v. Norfolk S. Ry.</i> , 821 So. 2d 1008 (Ala. Civ. App. 2001).....	24
<i>Randall v. Reading Co.</i> , 344 F. Supp. 879 (M.D. Pa. 1972).....	24
<i>Raudenbush v. Balt. &amp; Ohio R.R.</i> , 160 F.2d 363 (3d Cir. 1947) .....	31
<i>Ries v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 960 F.2d 1156 (3d Cir. 1992) .....	37
<i>Rival v. Atchison, Topeka &amp; Santa Fe Ry.</i> , 306 P.2d 648 (N.M. 1957) .....	24, 32
<i>Robertson v. Burlington N. R.R.</i> , 32 F.3d 408 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	37
<i>Rogers v. Mo. Pac. R.R.</i> , 352 U.S. 500 (1957).....	34, 47
<i>Rupp v. Bryant</i> , 417 So. 2d 658 (Fla. 1982) .....	39
<i>S. Pac. Co. v. Hendricks</i> , 339 P.2d 731 (Ariz. 1959) .....	10, 11, 24
<i>Salte v. YMCA of Metro. Chi. Found.</i> , 814 N.E.2d 610 (Ill. App. Ct. 2004) .....	35
<i>Sells v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 170 So. 3d 27 (Fla. 1st DCA 2015) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sinkler v. Mo. Pac. R.R.</i> , 356 U.S. 326 (1958).....	4

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Specialty Marine &amp; Indus. Supplies, Inc. v. Venus</i> , 66 So. 3d 306 (Fla. 1st DCA 2011) .....	15
<i>Szabo v. Pa. R.R.</i> , 40 A.2d 562 (N.J. 1945) .....	10, 23, 24
<i>Szekeres v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 731 F.3d 592 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	49
<i>Tillery v. Fla. Dep’t of Juvenile Justice</i> , 104 So. 3d 1253 (Fla. 1st DCA 2013) .....	22
<i>Union Pac. R.R. v. Cal. Pub. Utils. Comm’n</i> , 346 F.3d 851 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	22
<i>Union Pac. R.R. v. Nami</i> , ___ S.W.3d ___, 2016 WL 3536842 (Tex. June 24, 2016).....	19
<i>United States v. Parra-Perez</i> , 471 F. App’x 395 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	46
<i>Verdugo v. Target Corp.</i> , 327 P.3d 774 (Cal. 2014) .....	33, 35
<i>Whitt v. Silverman</i> , 788 So. 2d 210 (Fla. 2001) .....	43
<i>Wilke v. Chi. Great W. Ry.</i> , 251 N.W. 11 (Minn. 1933) .....	11, 24, 25, 33
<b>Statutes, Rules and Regulations</b>	
49 C.F.R. § 240.123 .....	22
43 Fed. Reg. 10,587 (1978) .....	29, 36, 37
45 U.S.C. § 51 .....	3
45 U.S.C. § 56.....	<i>passim</i>
49 U.S.C. § 20109(a)(2).....	6, 13, 20, 21
49 U.S.C. § 20701 .....	7, 13, 20, 21
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 382.009 .....	45
Fla. Stat. § 1006.165 (2008).....	17, 29, 30, 37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Other Authorities

Asthma and Allergy Foundation of America, <i>Allergy Facts and Figures</i> (2016), perma.cc/3SUW-SGCX.....	41
CDC, <i>Annual number and percent distribution of ambulatory care visits by setting type according to diagnosis group, United States, 2009-2010</i> , perma.cc/AR7C-NP89.....	40
CDC, <i>Asthma Facts: CDC’s National Asthma Control Program Grantees</i> (2013), perma.cc/LKE5-CP86 .....	41
CDC, <i>Number of Emergency Department Visits (in Thousands) with Hypo_gly_cemia as First-Listed Diagnosis and Diabetes as Secondary Diagnosis</i> (2009), perma.cc/PFV8-MMAS.....	41
David M. Rosenzweig, Note, <i>Confessions of Error in the Supreme Court by the Solicitor General</i> , 82 Geo. L.J. 2079, 2080 (1994).....	46
Dechoker, <i>Choking Statistics</i> , perma.cc/X5DD-V27A .....	41
Fla. Const. art. V, § 3(b)(3).....	<i>passim</i>
Fla. Const. art. V, § 4(2) (1968).....	16
<i>Restatement (Second) of Torts</i> § 314A (1965).....	34, 35, 36
<i>Restatement (Second) of Torts</i> § 314B (1965).....	36
<i>Restatement (Second) of Torts</i> § 314B(2) (1965) .....	36
